
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
Councillors:  
Tony Humphreys (Chair) Ruth Clark (Vice-Chair) 
Lisa Hudson 
Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Jonathan Solomons 
 

Andrea Fraser 
Ciaran Reed 
Rue Grewal 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
19 July 2023 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Audit 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 
- 14) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting 
held on 28 March 2023 and the Special Audit Committee meeting held on 30 
May 2023. 
 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency.  The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM EY (EXTERNAL AUDITORS) ON AUDITS 
 
To receive a verbal update from the external auditors. 
 

 

6.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2023 
 
This report informs members of the work of the Fraud Section for the financial 
year 2022 to date and provides updates on progress and developments. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Members note the report. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 20) 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 
This report sets out the latest position for external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  It also provides an 
update on the transition to new external auditors for 2023/24 onwards.    
 
Recommendation: 
 
Note the progress and latest timetable for completion of the external audit of 
the statement of accounts for 2019/20 onwards 
 

(Pages 
21 - 24) 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 
February 2022) 

 A mid-year year review (December Audit Committee) 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing 
activity compared to the strategy, (this report) 

(Pages 
25 - 40) 

Page 2



 

 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report 
provides details of the year end position for treasury activities and highlights 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by members.   

This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the 
Audit Committee.  Following scrutiny by the Audit Committee, the report will 
be presented to Full Council in October. 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee notes the Treasury Management Annual Report. 

9.  SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 
To receive the SIAS Annual Report for 2022/23. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To note the report. 
 

(Pages 
41 - 54) 

10.   TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2023/24 AUDIT PLAN 
 

This report details:  
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 

delivering the Council’s annual audit plan for 2023/24 as at 14 July 
2023.  

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan.  
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations 

from 2019/20 onwards.  
d) An update on performance management information as at 14 July 

2023.  
 
Recommendation: 

• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 14 July 2023  
• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 14 July 2023  
• Agree changes to the implementation dates for seven audit 

recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendices 3 to 6  

• Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 
6) 

 

(Pages 
55 - 98) 

11.   FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISK REPORT 
 
This report advises the Co
[...]
 
  

Chris Mitchell  
Ruth Clark 
 

 

Officers:  Hannah Doney (Head of Finance) 
Sarah Haythorpe (Principal Committee Manager) 

 
Also present:  Darren Williams (SIAS) 

Simon Luk (EY) 
 

AC 35/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan King and Khalid 
Hussain. 
 

AC 36/22 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 8 December 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 

AC 37/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 

None received. 

AC 38/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

AC 39/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 

 This report set out the latest position for external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the timetable for the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts.  

 The Head of Finance advised that progress continued to be made towards 
concluding the 2019/20 audit.  The internal reviews completed by Ernst Young 
(EY), had identified requirements for additional sampling and follow up queries in 
relation to areas which were previously thought to be concluded.  These issues 
had arisen due to the time taken to conclude the audit and changes in the audit 
team.  The Council were further behind in concluding these accounts which had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



a knock-on effect on progressing the audit for 2020/21.  Although a large amount 
of work had been completed on these accounts there was still work to be done 
on our fixed assets.  As we have not signed off the adjustments from 2019/20 it 
had not been possible for EY to begin sampling work on the 2020/21 fixed asset 
register.  Progress had not been as hoped when the report was brought to the 
Committee in December and when this report was published.  There will be a 
further delay to the signing of the 2020/21 accounts which will have a knock-on 
effect on the 2021/22 accounts.  As soon as we are able to commence the 
2021/22 audit, we will do so rather
[...]
 final opinion.  
This proposal would be presented to the Committee at a future meeting to agree. 

  With regards to the impact on resources for next year’s audit plan assurance was 
provided to the Committee that the projects being carried over were sitting with 
external partners so would not be an issue on internal resource.  It was noted 
there had been recruitment issues in the team and they had struggled to recruit 
to roles at the higher end of the structure.   

  On being put to the Committee the recommendations as detailed in the report 
were declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting being by general assent. 

RESOLVED: 
 

• Noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 17 March 
2023. 

• Approved amendments to the Audit Plan as at 17 March 2023 
• Agreed changes to the implementation dates for 5 audit 

recommendations (Paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendices 
3 to 7 

• Agreed removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 
to 7) 

        

AC 42/22     SIAS INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2023/24 
Members were recommended to approve the proposed 2023/24 Three Rivers 
District Council and Shared Services Internal Audit Plans. 

Page 8



 
SIAS reported that at Paragraph 1.1 it set out the key principles for the approach 
to the internal audit plan and focussed on the public sector internal audit 
standards. The plan focused on a risk-based plan, with sufficient coverage to 
support our annual opinion.  Consultation had taken place with senior 
management and members as part of creating the plan (achieved by presenting 
to the Committee) and there are sufficient resources to deliver the plan.   
 
At Paragraph 1.5 it highlighted the Audit Charter which would be presented to the 
Committee for approval at the May meeting.  At Paragraph 2.1 it set out the audit 
planning principles, at Paragraph 2.2 it talked about how SIAS set the audit plan 
and at Paragraph 2.10 it talked about the challenges all Councils faced.  
Paragraph
[...]
 financial implications of 
the climate emergencies.  It would cross reference what we have on the risk 
register in terms of climate change, and we could think about what we can bring 
forward.   

Recently an American bank had gone into difficulties and there were other bank 
problems, where in the risk register is our financial details.   

The Head of Finance advised details were provided in the Treasury Management 
strategy which is quite restrictive in what we can invest in.  The Committee 
receives this strategy to review every year with the current strategy agreed in 
December.  The Council have a balance on our current account with Lloyds Bank 
whose credit worthiness is our primary risk, but they are one of the stronger UK 
banks.  The Council does reflect on whether the risks do adequately pick this up.  
We view the recent matters as isolated incidents, but which are impacting on 
interest rates, but the banking sector is relatively stable.   

RESOLVED: 

That the Financial and Budgetary Risks report be noted. 

AC 44/22 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received their work programme.  As noted earlier under 
Statement of Accounts they had slipped as outlined in the update. 

 RESOLVED: 

That the comments and the work programme be agreed. 

CHAIR 

Page 10



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 from 7.30 - 7.55 pm 
 
Present:  
 
Councillors: 
Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
Ruth Clark (Vice-Chair) 
Raj Khiroya 
Khalid Hussain 
Lisa Hudson 
Jonathan Solomons  
 
Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Narinder Sian 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Hannah Doney 
Sarah Haythorpe 
 
External in Attendance: 
Alan Cooper, SIAS 
 
AC1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rue Grewal, Andrea Fraser and 
Ciaran Reed. 

 
AC2/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
AC3/23 NOTICE OF ANY OTHER BUSI
[...]
ust financial: it damages local communities, can 
cause reputational damage and a loss of confidence amongst the public, 
stakeholders and have an adverse effect on staff morale. 

2.1.4 It is vital therefore that we have a strong anti-fraud culture underpinned with 
effective counter-fraud policies and good practice procedures. 

2.1.5 Fraud does not fit neatly within geographical boundaries of the Council. Therefore 
the fraud team have an important role in collaborative working involving the 
exchange of information and intelligence between the Council and other agencies 
on national and local fraud and corruption activity.  This may also include 
responding to requests for information, providing the necessary evidence and 
witness statements to prevent and detect crime. 

2.1.6 In 2022-23 the Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy, the mechanism for achieving a 
commitment to reduce losses to fraud and corruption, was revised and approved. In 
addition the Council approved a new Sanctions Policy and Anti Bribery Policy. The 
Sanctions Policy sets out the Councils policy towards sanctions, including criminal 
prosecutions, relating to offences committed by both internal (e.g. employees, 
members, contactors, etc.) and external offenders. The Anti Bribery Policy, provides 
a framework to enable employees and Members to understand and implement 
arrangements enabling compliance. 

2.1.7 The Councils Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) policy was also 
revised to reflect and align with the new codes of practice. 

2.1.8 Joint working with the DWP still remains limited despite a desire from the Council 
and 47 referrals for joint investigations being made to them from the Council. 
Discussions with them at a senior leadership level have now commenced with a 
commitment from the DWP to review their resources at an operational level in Herts 
and Beds. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 5 

 

2.1.9 During 2022/23 we have responded to 32 requests for intell
[...]
he 
Statutory timeframe of 30 September 2024.  However, this timetable is dependent on 
the completion of prior year audits before July 2024.    

3 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

3.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.   

4 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, 
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

4.1 None specific arising from this report. 

5 Recommendation 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

• Note the progress and latest timetable for completion of the external audit of 
the statement of accounts for 2019/20 onwards.  

Report prepared by:  Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
Data Quality 
Data sources: None used in the preparation of the report 
Background Papers 
Statement of Accounts report to Audit Committee March 2023 

Page 22

https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/services/your-council/budgets#contentgroupsection-Statement%20of%20accounts
https://www.azets.co.uk/about-us/our-people/paul-grady/


Page 3 of 3 
 

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 
 None 
  
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JULY 2023 
 

PART I – DELEGATED 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
(DoF) 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 Purpose of the report 

1.1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements of 
both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

1.1.2 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council February 2022) 
• A mid-year year review (December Audit Committee) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing activity compared 

to the strategy, (this report) 
 

1.1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides details of 
the year end position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by members.   

1.1.4 This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 
give scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit 
Committee.  Following scrutiny by the Audit Committee, the report will be presented 
to Full Council in October. 

1.2 Key Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 

1.2.1 During 2022/23, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  
The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital 
expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are as follows: 

Prudential and treasury indicators 
31.3.22 
Actual 

£m 

2022/23 
Original 
Budget 

£m 

31.3.23 
Actual 

£m 

Total Capital Financing Requirement 36.630 34.550 30.068 
Gross borrowing 8.000 8.000 8.000 

External debt 8.000  8.000 

Investments 24.273  23.216 

Net borrowing / (Investments) (16.273)  (15.216) 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 12 
 

 

Details 

2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: “the management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 

2.2 The Council’s 2022/22 Treasury Management Policy, as approved by Council on 22 
February 2022, has the primary objective
[...]
, accounting and expenditure requirements 
contained within the funding conditions. 

Adverse Opinion Based on the significance of the matters included within the report, the Council have not complied with the funding conditions associated with the funding received. 

Recommendation Priority Levels 

Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management 
action to implement the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

S
e
rv

ic
e

 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely 
manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon 
as is practically possible. 

 

P
age 54



  
 
 
 
 

Three Rivers District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

27 July 2023 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 
• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 14 July 2023 
• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 14 July 2023 
• Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for seven audit recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendices 3 to 6 

• Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



1 
 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 
2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Aud
[...]
NT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	1. Summary
	1.1 Purpose of the report
	1.1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements of...
	1.1.2 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive the following reports:
	 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council February 2022)
	 A mid-year year review (December Audit Committee)
	 An annual review following the end of the year describing activity compared to the strategy, (this report)
	1.1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides details of the year end position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with t...
	1.1.4 This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit Committee.  Following scrutiny by the Audit Committee, the report will be presented to F...

	1.2 Key Prudential and Treasury Indicators
	1.2.1 During 2022/23, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are as follows:


	Details
	2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury management as: “the management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control...
	2.2 The Council’s 2022/22 Treasury Management Policy, as approved by Council on 22 February 2022, has the primary objectives of safeguarding the repayment of the principal and interest of its investments on time, and then ensuring adequate l

Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 27 July 2023 from 7.30  - 8.29 pm 
 
Present:  
Councillors 
Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
Councillor Ruth Clark (Vice Chair) 
Andra Fraser 
Ciaran Reed 
Sara Bedford (In place of Raj Khiroya) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Hanah Doney TRDC, Darren Williams SIAS, Garry Turner, TRDC 
 
 
AC6/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Hudson, Jonathon Soloms, Rue 
Grewal, Raj Khiroya (with the substitute for Cllr Khiroya being Councillor Sara Bedford). 
 

AC7/23 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes for the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 March 2023 and the Special Audit 
Committee meeting held on 30 May 2023 and were signed by the Chair. 
 

AC8/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None received. 
 

AC9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

AC10/23 UPDATE FROM EY (EXTERNAL AUDITORS) ON AUDITS  
 
The External Auditors advised that the 2019/20 audit was still ongoing and had not been 
completed due to NHS work in May and June.  Progress had started again in July.  There had 
been a number of complex findings and a lot of management time required to go through the 
adjustments.  The nature of the adjustments had required additional samples and testing.  The 
Assistant Manager was now assisting and hoped to conclude as soon as possible.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Noted the update. 
 

AC11/23 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2023  
 
The Fraud Manager presented to the Committee the annual fraud report.   
 
For matters which fell outside the Council boundaries collaboration work had been undertaken 
with other agencies. 
 
In 2022-23 the Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy, the mechanism for achieving a commitment 
to reduce losses to fraud and corruption, was revised and approved. In addition the Council 



 

approved a new Sanctions Policy and Anti Bribery Policy. The Sanctions Policy sets out the 
Councils policy towards sanctions, including criminal prosecutions, relating to offences 
committed by both internal (e.g. employees, members, contactors, etc.) and external 
offenders. The Anti Bribery Policy provides a framework to enable employees and Members to 
understand and implement arrangements enabling compliance. The Councils Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) policy was also revised to reflect and align with the new 
codes of practice. 
 
A total of 82 cases were completed with savings identified through overpayments of circa 
£58,000. Of these cases 6 received a sanction.  Details on the specific types of matches was 
provided in Paragraph 2.12.7 with 624 in total. 
 
A Member asked a question regarding rates for debts and what our success rate was.  The 
Fraud Manager advised that recovery was undertaken by the Revenue and Benefits Team but 
could provide details as a post meeting note in the minutes. 
 
It was noted that members of the public can report anonymously any fraud through the online 
fraud hotline or on the website. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

AC12/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
This report set out the latest position for external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. It also provided an update on the transition to the 
new external auditors, Azets, from 2023/24 onwards.  It was proposed the new auditors would 
attend the September meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the 2019/20 accounts required work on the fixed asset 
register to be completed.  The 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts audit would continue 
in the autumn and into 2024.  A draft audit plan would be presented to the Committee in 
December or March, and it was hoped that it would be possible to conclude the audit of the 
2023/24 accounts within the Statutory timeframe of 30 September 2024. However, this 
timetable was dependent on the completion of the prior year audits before July 2024. 
 
In response to a Member question on why we had ended up in this position and what was the 
plan going forward to get the accounts completed in the statutory timeframe, the Head of 
Finance advised that for the 2022/23 accounts it was hoped these would be completed by 
March next year although the competition may slip beyond that.  EY were confident they 
would be able to get the work completed.  On the 2019/20 accounts the fixed asset register 
had not been as robust as it needed to be, and revised accounting treatment had been agreed 
in relation to the South Oxhey Initiative and this did require changes to be made around the 
classification of assets.  This was identified by the auditors when reviewing the 2019/20 
accounts following changes to the auditing standards. 
 
A Member asked what the backup plan was if the accounts were not completed before EY 
leave.  The Head of Finance advised that EY would work with the Council until all the 
accounts were concluded.  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUC) had issued a letter with regard to a backstop date for the competition of the audits but 
had not specified what the back stop date is.  The Council were looking to get the 2019/20 
accounts completed by December and the 2020/21 accounts by March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Noted the progress and latest timetable for completion of the external audit of the statement of 
accounts for 2019/20 onwards. 



 

 
AC13/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2022/23.  
 
The report met the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive 
the following reports:  
• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council February 2022) 
• A mid-year year review (December Audit Committee) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing activity compared to the strategy. 
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and scrutiny of 
treasury management policy and activities. The report provided details of the year end position 
for treasury activities and highlighted compliance with the Council’s policies approved by 
Members.  
 
This Council had complied with the requirement under the Code to give scrutiny to all treasury 
management reports by this Committee. Following scrutiny by the Committee, the report will 
be presented to Full Council in October. 
 
The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure 
activities during the year were provided at Paragraph 1.2.1 and details on our investment 
returns and percentage rates were provided in Paragraph 2.12.4. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Noted the Treasury Management Annual Report. 
 

AC14/23 SIAS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Committee received the SIAS Annual report.   
 
SIAS are the Council’s internal auditors and provided an internal audit service for 8 authorities 
in Hertfordshire.  Herts County Council (HCC) are the host partner and all staff are HCC 
employees.  The Head of Finance at TRDC has a seat on the Partnership Board. 
 
3,000 audit days were covered each year by SIAS with 17 staff employed with the use of BDO 
as an external audit support. 
 
A Member asked about the number of audit days delivered but noted that the draft reports 
produced had not reached the target.  SIAS advised that there had been vacancies in the 
team and it had been difficult to replace staff due to insufficient professional auditors.  Days 
delivered was 94% of the 95% target by 31 March 2023.  The remaining days were delivered 
by our external partner which did not cost any further funding and did not deplete resources. 
 
With regard to draft reports 90% were completed across the partnership by the end of the year 
but by Period 1 95% of the draft reports had been completed in time for when the Annual 
Assurance statement was presented to the Committee in May.  The Performance Indicator 
was proposed to be amended for 2023/24 with details provided in the next report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

Noted SIAS annual report. 
 

AC15/23 TRDC SIAS PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE 2023/24 AUDIT PLAN  
 
SIAS advised that this was regular progress report presented to the Committee on progress 
against the 2023/24 audit plan.  There was one limited opinion with regard to property services 
which focussed on garages and the transfer of data onto a new database.  Details on the 
recommendations and current status of the audits were provided in the appendices to the 
report. 
 
Section 2.4 of the report summarised the outstanding recommendations and revised 
implementation dates which had been provided by officers. 
 
Appendices 3 to 6 provided details on the current status of the outstanding recommendations. 
 
16% of the planned audit days had been completed. 
 
It was advised that for future years indicator 2 (planned projects) the target would change to 
90% although SIAS would be ensuring that 100% of audits would be at the draft report stage 
by the time the Annual Assurance statement is presented to the Audit Committee at the end of 
May. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 14 July 2023 
 
Approved amendments to the Audit Plan as at 14 July 2023 
 
Agreed changes to the implementation dates for seven audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendices 3 to 6 
 
Agreed removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 6) 
 

AC16/23 FINANCIAL AND BUDGETARY RISK REPORT  
 
This report advised the Committee on the latest position in respect of the evaluation of 
financial risks facing the Council for discussion and any recommendations or comments they 
wish to make. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that while inflation remained high it would influence pay awards 
which would be above the level in the budget.  The Council were currently preparing the first 
quarterly financial monitoring report and reviewing the assumptions in the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan.  The Council had reasonable reserves in place.   
 
Members raised the following points: 
 
On risk FIN09 they referred to some delays with a project which had resulted in increased 
costs due to high inflation.  The Head of Finance advised that officers were mindful of this and 
would be ensuring project costs were clearly set out as part of the budget setting process to 
ensure more robust assumptions and not underestimating the costs.  Officers will also be 
reviewing the wording around budgetary control. 
 
On reputation risks to the Council how far in advance should the funding be requested and 
whether the request should be made once the project was further forward.  The Head of 
Finance advised that there needed to be Member commitment to the funding before work 
could progress too far, but officers would take a look at this part of the processes. 
 



 

On risk FIN08 the pay award could potentially be higher than what is included in the Medium-
Term Financial Plan 
 
On risk FIN18 the Business Rates and seen significant revaluations for 2023 which introduced 
additional risk of appeals which could result in a reduction to income.  The Head of Finance 
advised that additional risks had been included following the recent revaluations undertaken 
by the VOA.  TRDC had seen the highest increase in rateable values across the County and 
could face an appeal although the recent revaluations should be cost neutral.  Advice was 
being sought from LG Futures.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Reviewed and noted the risk register and the individual risks included. 
 

AC17/23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received their work programme. 
 
It was requested that the two sets of training be delivered separately, and the Head of Finance 
agreed to organise a virtual training session for the “role of the audit committee” ahead of the 
September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Noted the work programme. 
 
Agreed to organise a separate virtual training session on the role of the audit committee. 
 
 


